St Mary Magdalen 150 Club

Registered Under The Gambling Act 2005. Registration Number LA0105

Club Rules and Application Form

- 1. St Mary Magdalen 150 Club, hereinafter referred to as *The Club*, exists for the purpose of raising funds for St Mary Magdalen Parish.
- **2.** A committee of three, hereinafter referred to as *The Committee*, appointed by the St Mary Magdalen Parish Council will run *The Club*. One of the three shall be the Promoter.
- **3.** Membership of *The Club* shall be open to all applicants approved by *The Committee*. The maximum number of members shall be determined annually by *The Committee*.
- **4.** There is no upper limit to the number of subscriptions that may be held by any one member.
- **5.** Each subscription will cost £1 per month, payable in advance of the monthly draw.
- **6.** Each member whose subscription is received by the third Sunday of each month shall be eligible for one prize per subscription held, in a prize draw which will be made in after the 10:00 mass on the last Sunday of each month. *The Committee* may alter the draw arrangements by prior notice in the St Mary Magdalen Parish Newsletter.
- 7. Four prizes (£25, £20, £15 & £10) will be drawn each month. Additionally quarterly Bonus Prizes will be drawn as follows:
 - **June** £25 **September** £50 & £25 **December** £75, £50 & £25 **March** £100, £75, £50 & £25. All prizes to be drawn in any month, including any Bonus Prizes, will be drawn in order of descending value. To be eligible for a quarterly Bonus Prize, subscriptions for the 3 months constituting the quarter must all have been paid. In the case of the December and March Bonus Prizes, subscriptions must have been continuously paid since the preceding October.
- **8.** The Bonus Prizes are subject to variation at *The Committee's* discretion should membership change substantially during the year.
- **9.** Prizes will be paid direct to members holding the winning numbers. A list of prize winners will be published in the St Mary Magdalen Parish Newsletter and on the parish web site.
- **10.** Any monthly prize drawn against a number where the subscription for the month has not been paid will be allocated to Parish funds. In the event of a Bonus Prize being drawn against an unpaid subscription, the number will be re-drawn until a paid subscription is selected.
- 11. It shall be the responsibility of individual members to ensure that the monthly subscription is received at St Mary Magdalen presbytery, 468 Norwich Road, Ipswich, no later than the third Sunday of each month. Cheques should be made payable to *St Mary Magdalen 150 Club*. Payments may be made annually, half yearly or monthly, in advance. Payment will be made in the labelled envelopes supplied to members by the Promoter. These may be placed in the Sunday collection at St Mary Magdalen Church, or delivered to the Presbytery. Alternatively, subscription payments may also be made direct to the 150 club bank account by on-line banking to Santander account number 22753604, sort code 09-01-55 in the name St Mary Magdalen 150 Club.
- 12. In providing an email address, the member agrees to it being used solely for contact purposes in relation to the administration of *The Club*. In providing bank account details, the member agrees to these being stored in *The Club* database and used solely to make payment of any prizes won direct to the member's bank account by faster payment.
- **13.** The Committee's decision in all matters relating to the running of The Club shall be final. **Promoter:** Mrs D Casey 24 Henley Avenue, Ipswich, IP1 6RN.

To apply for membership, please complete the tear off slip below and return it to the secretary. If you require monthly subscription envelopes, these will be supplied to you in due course. If you elect to pay annually or half yearly, please enclose your remittance with the signed application form or alternately pay by internet banking direct to the account detailed in 11 above. Completed forms may be deposited in the collection plate at any Mass, posted through the Presbytery letterbox, handed to one of The Committee members in person or emailed to 150club@maryMagdalens.org.